

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs

Michigan Supreme Court No. 156430

KELLI MARIE WORTH-MCBRIDE,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Court of Appeals No. 331602  
Circuit Court No. 13-000575-02

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM WORTHY  
Prosecuting Attorney  
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS  
Chief of Research, Training,  
and Appeals

**DANIEL E. HEBEL (P73580)**  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
1441 St. Antoine, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 444-0529

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the Case..... vi

Counterstatement of Questions Presented ..... viii

Counterstatement of Facts..... 1

Argument ..... 7

    I.    An otherwise permissible action, which is done in such a manner so as to breach a legal duty, is an act of misfeasance against that duty. Here, defendant, the mother of the three-month-old victim, breached her duty of care by leaving the victim with a man she knew would cause serious injury to the victim. Defendant performed an act of misfeasance against her duty of care. ....7

        Standard of Review..... 7

        Discussion..... 7

            A.    Leaving a child in the custody of a known abuser constitutes an act of misfeasance, breaching the parental duty of care. ....8

            B.    Acts of omission, or nonfeasance, while not typically punished in the criminal law, can be sufficient to make out the actus reus of a crime when the defendant omits to perform a legal duty with the accompanying criminal intent. ....15

    II.   The evidence for a conviction of second-degree murder is sufficient if a defendant acts in wanton and willful disregard for the likelihood of a particular action to result in great bodily harm, and the victim dies as a result of the act. Here, evidence showed that defendant left the three-month-old victim with her boyfriend, despite knowing that he had savagely and repeatedly abused the victim, had abused him the previous day, had already abused him that morning, and that the victim suffered extreme injuries as a result of the abuse. The victim was killed when defendant left him with the boyfriend. In a light most favorable to the People, the elements of second-degree murder were satisfied. ....20

        Standard of Review..... 20

        Discussion..... 21

            A.    The act of intentionally leaving an infant with another parent who has recently inflicted serious harm on that infant, with knowledge that the natural tendency of that act is to cause death or great bodily harm, and death occurs, is sufficient to establish the elements for second-degree murder.....21

B. In a light most favorable to the prosecution, the evidence at trial was sufficient to sustain defendant’s conviction for second-degree murder, beyond a reasonable doubt. ....24

III. The evidence for a conviction of first-degree child abuse is sufficient if a defendant knowingly causes serious physical harm to the victim. Here, evidence showed that defendant left the three-month-old victim with her boyfriend, despite knowing that he had savagely and repeatedly abused the victim, had abused him the previous day, had already abused him that morning, and that the victim suffered extreme injuries as a result of the abuse. The victim was killed when defendant left him with the boyfriend. In a light most favorable to the People, the elements of first-degree child abuse were satisfied. ....32

    Standard of Review ..... 32

    Discussion ..... 32

        A. The act of intentionally leaving an infant with another parent who has recently inflicted serious harm on that infant, with knowledge that that act would cause death or great bodily harm, and harm results, is sufficient to establish the elements for first-degree child abuse. ....32

        B. In a light most favorable to the prosecution, the evidence at trial was sufficient to sustain defendant’s conviction for first-degree child abuse, beyond a reasonable doubt. ....38

        C. The trial court’s clarification of its findings of fact after the post-conviction hearing addressed all the elements for first-degree child abuse. ....44

IV. The actus reus of aiding and abetting is satisfied if a defendant facilitates or helps another with the commission of a crime. Here, defendant provided the opportunity for the homicide when she left the victim with Wilson, while knowing that Wilson had, and would continue to, inflict serious harm on the victim. The actus reus of aiding and abetting was satisfied by defendant’s act of leaving the victim with Wilson, which facilitated the victim’s murder. ....47

    Standard of Review ..... 47

    Discussion ..... 47

Relief ..... 50

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case	State Court Cases	Page
<i>Buffington v State</i> , 824 So 2d 576 (Miss, 2002).....		36
<i>Eaglen v State</i> , 249 Ind 144 (1967) .....		14
<i>Harrington v State</i> , 547 SW2d 616 (Tex Crim App, 1977) .....		14
<i>Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn</i> , 474 Mich 66 (2006) .....		35
<i>Muehe v State</i> , 646 NE2d 980 (Ind Ct App, 1995) .....		12, 13, 14, 28
<i>People v Bailey</i> , 451 Mich 657, amended on denial of reh, 453 Mich 1204(1996).....		23
<i>People v Beardsley</i> , 150 Mich 206 (1907) .....		11
<i>People v Borom</i> , 497 Mich 931 (2014) .....		40
<i>People v Derror</i> , 475 Mich 316 (2006) .....		23
<i>People v Feezel</i> , 486 Mich 184 (2010) .....		22
<i>People v Goecke</i> , 457 Mich 442 (1998) .....		21, 22, 24
<i>People v Green</i> , 155 Mich 524 (1909) .....		26
<i>People v Hardiman</i> , 466 Mich 417 (2002) .....		40
<i>People v Maynor</i> , 470 Mich 289 (2004) .....		10, 12, 13, 38
<i>People v Moreno</i> , 491 Mich 38 (2012) .....		7

*People v Morey*,  
461 Mich 325 (1999) ..... 20, 32

*People v Nowack*,  
462 Mich 392 (2000) ..... 20, 30, 32, 47

*People v Petrella*,  
424 Mich 221 (1985) ..... 20, 32, 47

*People v Rolon*,  
160 Cal App 4th 1206 (2008) ..... 12, 13, 36, 49

*People v Schaefer*,  
473 Mich 418 (2005) ..... 23

*People v Sherman-Huffman*,  
466 Mich 39 (2002) ..... 12

*People v Worth-McBride*,  
501 Mich 1055 (2018) ..... 6, 7, 34

*Robinson v City of Lansing*,  
486 Mich 1 (2010) ..... 35

*State v Hardy*,  
97 NE3d 838 (Ohio Ct App, 2017)..... 13

*State v Walden*,  
306 NC 466 (1982) ..... 12

*State v Zobel*,  
81 SD 260 (1965)..... 13

**Statutory Authorities**

MCL 8.9 ..... 15

MCL 8.9(1) ..... 15

MCL 8.9(1)(a)..... 15

MCL 8.9(7) ..... 15

MCL 750.1 ..... 15

MCL 750.10 ..... 15, 17, 36

MCL 750.136b ..... 39

MCL 750.136b(1)(c)..... 35

MCL 750.136b(1)(d)..... 34  
MCL 750.136b(2) ..... passim  
MCL 750.136b(3) ..... 35  
MCL 750.136b(3)(a)..... 37, 38  
MCL 750.136b(3)(d)..... 39, 42  
MCL 750.317..... 1  
MCL 750.317 ..... 15  
MCL 767.39..... 52
